

WHO CAN ENTER

- 1. The Community Clue Quest is open to residents of Rome, NY and surrounding areas
- 2. All ages are invited to participate
- 3. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc., its board members, their affiliated companies, advertising and promotion agencies and the immediate family members of each are ineligible to participate. The term "immediate family" includes spouses, grandparents, parents, siblings, children, and grandchildren.
- 4. The contest starts on July 6, 2021, and all entries must be received by 8:00 p.m. EST on August 28, 2021. The grand prize winner will be announced at the Rome Art and Community Center final concert of the summer concert series as well as on the Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. social media platforms.

HOW TO EARN ENTRIES

Earn Entries at Local Participating Businesses

- a. No purchase is necessary to enter. Only one entry allowed per day per participating business—COVID restrictions and guidelines are to be followed throughout the contest.
- b. Participating businesses will have an identifiable QR code poster in the business window for easy access. If you are not a customer, please only scan the QR code located outside of the business. To be eligible for additional entries, the purchase of a product may earn bonus entries with a QR code provided by the business.
- c. Weekly puzzles/riddles will be announced via the Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. social media. Earn bonus entries by solving the puzzle. If the puzzle/riddle pertains to a "Secret Location", visit the appropriate business location and scan the special puzzle QR code.
- d. Once you have successfully earned an entry, you will be prompted to complete a survey that will earn you bonus entries in the contest. The survey is not mandatory but is recommended. Only one survey per participant.
- e. To use a QR code, simply use your phones camera to scan over the code. A webpage will be brought up with a simple form to complete. This will include your full name and email address. By entering your email address, you will automatically be added to the Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. email list. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. is not responsible for lost, late, or misdirected entries, printing errors, server unavailability, computer, or any other electronic malfunction.

For a full list of entry details and participating businesses, visit ProjectFibonacci.org

The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. Community Clue Quest Official Rules & Conditions



Earn Entries on Social Media

- f. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. will promote the Community Clue Quest on its social media platforms (Facebook & Instagram). Participants may earn additional entries by completing social media tasks—*i.e., Share and Like a Community Clue Quest Post on the Project Fibonacci[®] Facebook page for 10 points.*
- g. Inappropriate comments and cyber bullying are strictly prohibited and will not be tolerated on any social media platform. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. reserves the right in its sole and absolute discretion to disqualify any entry.
- h. Facebook, Inc., and www.facebook.com (collectively, "Facebook") are not affiliated with The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc., nor this contest. This contest is in no way sponsored, endorsed, or administered by or associated with Facebook.

THE PRIZE(S)

- a. Weekly Prizes: Each week, one winner will be selected to win a pair of tickets to one of the events of the Rome Art Community Center Summer Concert Series. Additional winners may be selected based on the availability of additional prizes. The winners will be selected from a random drawing from among valid entries. Remaining valid entries will carry over to the next drawing. The Summer Concert Series lineup includes:
 - 1. Friday, July 9- Jess Novak Duo 7:00-9:00pm
 - 2. Friday, July 16- Alliance of Classical Players 7:00-9:00pm
 - 3. Friday, July 23- Crazy Fools 7:00-9:00pm
 - 4. Saturday, August 28- Cincinnati Creek and Pocket change 1:00-4:00pm
- b. Grand Prize: The grand prizes will be gift card bundles from participating local businesses and restaurants totaling \$500. The winner will be announced at the last concert of the Summer Concert Series.
- c. Each winner will be notified by either email and/or Facebook messenger. Before claiming the prize, the winner must provide his/her correct name, address and telephone number to the Project Fibonacci® Foundation, Inc. at the time of notification. If a winner is a minor, then the winner's parents or guardian must sign a release and affidavit of eligibility before the winner receives his or her prize. Each winner must show picture identification to claim prizes. The Project Fibonacci® Foundation, Inc. reserves the right to examine additional identification and may choose to accept or deny awarding the prize based on the identification presented.

The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. Community Clue Quest Official Rules & Conditions



- d. If a winner cannot be notified within fourteen (14) days, then the prize will be forfeited, and the prize will be awarded to an alternate winner randomly selected from among remaining valid entries. There will be no substitutions or cash alternatives for any prize except at the sole discretion of The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. has the right to substitute a prize of similar value. No transfer or assignment of prizes is allowed.
- e. Only one prize will be awarded per household. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. is not liable if the provider of any part of the prize fails to satisfy its obligations to furnish its portion of the prize. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. is not responsible for any liability arising directly or indirectly from the award or use of the prize.
- f. In claiming your prize, you acknowledge The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. has the right to publicize your name, character, likeness, photograph, voice and the fact that you are the winner for promotional purposes without financial remuneration.

ODDS OF WINNING/MISCELLANEOUS

- a. Odds of winning depend on the number of valid entries received.
- b. This contest is subject to all applicable laws and regulations and is void where prohibited. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc., and participating businesses accept no responsibility or liability in connection with any injuries, losses or damages of any kind caused by or resulting from the acceptance, possession or use of any prize awarded hereunder.
- c. By entering this contest, each entrant waives any and all claims of liability against The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc., participating businesses and their respective parents, affiliates, officers, directors, employees and agents, for any and all claims, loss, damage or injury which may occur as a result of entrant's participation in this contest.
- d. The Project Fibonacci[®] Foundation, Inc. reserves the right to make rules and contest changes, and change the aforementioned contest dates.

For questions and comments, email info@projectfibonacci.org